
 
 

Children, Young People & Education 
Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 March 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Bryn Griffiths 
Tel: 0151 691 8117 
e-mail: bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA   
 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTERESTS  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 24 

January 2023. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESTIONS  
 
 5.1 Public Questions 

 
  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 

Noon, Thursday 2 March 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (via the online form here: Public Question Form) and to 
be dealt with in accordance with Standing Order 10.  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol 
 

 5.2 Statements and Pet
[...]
ges 91 - 104) 
 
13. THE PROVISION OF FOOD AND ACTIVITIES FOR CHILDREN IN 

SCHOOL HOLIDAYS DURING THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC AND 
BEYOND - WORKING GROUP FINDINGS REPORT (Pages 105 - 
112) 

 
SECTION C - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
14. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 113 - 122) 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

 
Present: Councillor K Hodson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors H Collinson 

C Cooke 
C Carubia 
C Povall 
S Bennett 
D Kenny 
 

S Powell-Wilde 
V Wilson 
A Wright 
Jackson 
H Gorman (In place 
of E Gleaves) 
 

50 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 

51 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Paul 
Stuart in the attendance as a deputy for Councillor Sue Powell-Wilde. 
 

52 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Emily Gleaves. 
 

53 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Helen Collinson declared a personal interest as a trustee of Wirral 
Development Trust which was connected to Leasowe Adventure Playground.  
 

54 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that two public questions had been submitted, and in the 
absence of their attendance the Chair would read out the question. 
 
The first question was from Bobby Jones, outlining the importance of the Little 
Centre Beechwood and Gautby Road Play Centres to the local community 
and asking whether they would cutting their budget. The Chair outlined the 
reluctance to decrease the number of services provided to children but 

Page 1


[...]
s detailed within the 
report including the development of a Community Interest Company for 
recruiting where it was reported that different models had been tried nationally 
and faced issues with competition from other agencies. The recruitment and 
retention of social workers was discussed at length and it was queried 
whether the priorities in the strategy had yet been embedded with the 
workforce and whether officers thought it would improve retention. In 
response, members were advised that it was hoped that the new and existing 
initiatives would improve retention, but highlighted the challenges Wirral faced 
including neighbouring authorities rated as inadequate and using financial 
solutions to attract care workers. 
 
Resolved – That the progress made to date on implementing the Social 
Care Workforce Strategy 2022-2025 be endorsed. 
 

61 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan and 
review its work across the municipal year. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 

62 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test 
has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

63 BUDGET WORKSHOP APPENDICES  
 
Resolved – That the appendices be noted. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

  

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION COMMITTEE  

Tuesday, 7 March 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 2022/23 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER 

THREE (THE PERIOD TO 31 DEC 2022) 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Children, Families and 
Education Committee as at quarter 3 (31 December) of 2022/23. The report provides 
Members with an overview of budget performance, including progress on the delivery of the 
2022-23 saving programme and a summary of reserves to enable the Committee to take 
ownership of the budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the 
performance of those budgets.  
 
Managing a budget requires difficult decisions to ensure that a balanced position can be 
presented. Regular Member engagement, which this report forms part of, is considered 
essential in delivering effective governance and financial oversight.  
 
At the end of quarter 3, there is a forecast adverse position of £3.116m on the Committees 
net revenue budget, of £79.234m. This position is based on activity to date, projected 
trends in income and expenditure and potential mitigation to offset areas of 
adverse/favourable variance. 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough and is not a key decision. 
 
The report contributes to the Wirral Plan 2021-2026 in supporting the organisation in 
meeting all Council priorities. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Children, Families and Education committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the forecast revenue position presented at Quarter 3. 
 

2. Note the progress on delivery of the 2022-23 savings programme at Quarter 3. 
 

3. Note the forecast level of reserves at Quarter 3 
 

4. Note the forecast capital position presented at Quarter 3. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is vitally important that the Council has robust processes in place to manage 
and monitor the in-year financial position, to ensure it delivers a balanced position at 
the end of the year 

 
1.2  Regular monitoring and reporting of the revenue budgets and savings achievements 

enables decisions to be taken in a timely manner, which may produce revenue 
benefits and will improve financial control of Wirral Council. 

 
1.3  This report presents timely information on the Quarter 3 financial position for 

2022/23. 
 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 The Policy & Resources Committee has previously determined the budget 

monitoring process to follow and this report details the agreed course of action. 
 
2.2 In striving to manage budgets, available options have been evaluated to maintain a 

balance between service delivery and a balanced budget. 
  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 As at the end of December 2022 (Quarter 3), the forecast outturn position Children, 

Families and Education is an adverse variance of £3.116m against a budget of 
£79.234m.   

 
3.2 There have been significant movements since the last report for quarter 2, largely 

due to the continued trend of increasing numbers of children in care, after a period of 
reducing numbers, particularly in young people placed in high-cost residential 
settings and more recently into independent fostering.  Previously reported costs of 
£1.1m from the employers proposed pay award, over and above the original 3% built 
into the 2022-23 budget and SEND Assisted Travel contract, demand and inflation 
pressures remain. Some mitigations have been taken to reduce the full impact of 
these adverse variances.  The proposed reduction in national insurance 
contributions from November 2022 has been factored in, along with additional grant 
and income for the Early Help Service and use of specific reserves. The outturn 
position reflects delivery of most of the 2022/23 saving proposals 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

TABLE 1: 2022/23 Children, Families & Education-Service Budget & Forecast Outturn 

  Budget 
Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance 
Adverse/ 

Favourable 

    
 

(+ Fav / - Adv)   

  £000 £000 £000 %   

    
  

    

Children and Families 50,141 53,253 -3,112 -6% Adverse 

Early Help and Prevention 11,196 10,599 597 5% Favourable 

Modernisation and Support 4,675 4,275 400 9
[...]
e reporting framework is 

adhered to, and governance and monitoring arrangements are robust. 
 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 Reporting to a single, separate accountable body: This report will sit alongside 

several update reports to Health and Wellbeing Board, Adults Social Care and Public 
Health Committee and other governance bodies across health. The option of 
reporting into one single governance body was discounted given the multiple 
responsibilities and cross-cutting themes relating to services for children and young 
people with SEND.  

 
2.2  Do nothing: good governance and accountability will help to ensure strong oversight 

and monitoring of the Wirral Statement of Action. It is important, as part of any 
improvement programme, to effectively report on progress, highlight risks and 
provide assurance to elected Members and wider stakeholders. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
SEND Transformation Programme Update 
 

3.1 In September 2022, the SEND Service implemented a refreshed Education Health 
and Care (EHC) Needs Assessment to Annual Review process, which included 
revised decision making processes, increased capacity within the team, a new model 
for working with parent carers and families, and more rigorous performance 
oversight. Throughout quarter 3 (September to December 2022) the SEND Service 
has focused on improving service compliance, communication, and quality. 

 
3.2 At the end of Quarter 3, compliance of the 20-week completion timescale for 

Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) was 38%. Whilst this is an improvement 
on the previous year, which was 22%, it is significantly below the 58% target set in 
the WSoA. There are two critical factors impacting on the EHCP compliance rate: 
volume and provision of advice.  

 
3.3 In 2021, there were 809 requests for a EHC Needs Assessment. This rose to 1,128 

requests in 2022, an increase of almost 40%. The improvement in compliance from 
2021 to 2022 within the context of increas
[...]
 progress in relation to the Partnership Accommodation Programme 
as part of the work plan. The report below offers this update. 
 
The report impacts all wards but is not a key decision. 
 
The report supports the Wirral Plan priority ‘Brighter Futures’ and the ‘Positive Lived 
Experiences’ priority of the Children Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. note the report; and, 
 

2. request that the Director of Children, Families and Education bring an update report 
to the Committee on the progress of the Programme in 12 months.  

 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The Children, Young People and Education Committee held on the 10th March 2022 
requested an update on progress in relation to the Children’s Partnership 
Accommodation Programme as part of the forward plan. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 A range of options were considered in relation to the Children’s Partnership 
Accommodation Programme in the report considered by the Children, Young People 
and Education Committee on the 10th of March 2022. There is no reason to consider 
other options within this report as it is an update on progress in relation to the 
options agreed in October 2021. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In August 2020, a Partnership Accommodation programme was established with the 

vision to: “improve the local offer and availability of options of high-quality provision 
that meets the need of children looked after”. 

 
3.2 Currently, four projects sit within the programme, with the Director of Children, 

Families and Education as Senior Responsible Officer. These projects aim to 
encourage resilience in the supply of placements locally. Officers across the Council 
from social care, commissioning, legal, procurement, finance, housing, assets, 
regeneration have made significant progress over the
[...]
ed%20through%20authentic%20relationships%20and%20shared%20activities.


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY 7th MARCH 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: REVIEW OF POST 16 EDUCATION 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
Wirral has a complex post 16 education and learning landscape. Wirral young people 
making the transition at age 16 into further education and training have several options and 
pathways including school sixth form, further education (including study programme 
provision) and Apprenticeships. Post 16 opportunities are accessible in borough however, 
young people may choose to travel to learn in a neighbouring local authority or beyond. 
 
Young people’s post 16 participation rates in the Borough are currently at or above sub-
regional and regional averages. Challenges currently exist with recognised apprenticeship 
participation where the position is one of building back following the national pandemic and 
structural national changes to the apprenticeship model of delivery.  
 
The quality of locally delivered post 16 education delivered by Wirral based further 
education college’s, school sixth forms and independent providers is in the main rated good 
or outstanding by Ofsted. Wirral has one school sixth form provision inspected as requires 
improvement. 
 
Levels of attainment for Wirral young people at the age of 19 are comparable to national 
rates at both level 2 (equivalent to 5x GCSEs at grades 4 or above) and level 3 (equivalent 
to A-levels or BTEC national diploma). Attainment of both levels 2 and 3 for young people 
from Wirral’s most deprived communities has also improved in the last 3 years with the 
inequality attainment gap at or below national averages.   
 
Wirral’s post 16 participation rates continue to be good with some 95.8% (as of June 22) of 
the 16 to18 year old cohort (7,452 young people) participating in some for
[...]
otential” and four key 
priorities to children looked after and care leavers. These priorities are: 
 
1. Emotional and physical health and wellbeing – making sure you are happy and 

healthy all the way through your childhood and into adulthood. 
2. Independence and transition to adulthood – Focussing on helping you learn ‘life 

skills’ from an early age and getting everything in place so you can be supported if 
you need it after you turn 18 

3. Positive Lived Experiences – Making sure there are enough of the right people to 
look after you in suitable homes whether this is a short or long stay/time.  

4. Education and Employment – Ensuring that you do well and have the right support 
in school and have the right opportunities to access employment. 

 
Underpinning each priority will be the fundamental principle to listen to the ‘voice of the 
child and young people’. 
 
The report highlights progress which has been made since the report was approved in 
March 2022 and the role of the Corporate Parenting Board in oversight and monitoring of 
the priorities.  
 
The report is not a key decision. 
 
The report supports the Wirral Plan priority ‘Brighter Futures’.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to endorse the 
progress made to date.  

 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 11



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 To provide assurance to elected members that actions are taken to progress the 

Strategy and priorities for children looked after and care leavers (CLA). 
 
1.2 To highlight challenges and issues which have been identified over the past 12 

months and the action being taken to address them. 
 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 As corporate parents elected members have a vital role in championing the needs of 

children looked after. This Strategy provides that vehicle to drive improvements in 
the services and support provided to children looked after. It is important that elec
[...]
 
 
 
Wendy Williams, CBE 
His Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 

 

Page 104



 

 

  

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 7 March 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT : THE PROVISION 

OF FOOD & ACTIVITIES FOR CHILDREN IN SCHOOL 

HOLIDAYS DURING THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION  

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
A report was presented to the Children, Young People and Education Committee during the 
COVID 19 pandemic it was agreed that a working group be established as recommended 
by the Policy and Resources Committee The report explained that the Policy and 
Resources Committee agreed a proposal for a project co-ordinated on behalf of the Council 
by local charity Neo Community, working in partnership with schools and local community-
based feeding groups and organisations, to provide food and activities to children eligible 
for Free School Meals over the school holidays. This built upon learning from the operation 
of the Edsential Holiday Activity Fund over the summer, providing for adaptation of a 
successful model of delivery. 
 
A recommendation arising from the December 2020 report,  was that the Children, Young 
People and Education Committee establish a Working Group with key partners to explore 
options in relation to supporting children with free school meals in the medium to longer 
term. The purpose of this report is to provide the final recommendations of the Working 
Group.  
 
This matter affects all Wards within he Borough and is not a key decision.  
 
The report contributes to the Wirral Plan 2021 – 2026 in supporting the priority of ‘ Brighter 
Futures’  
 
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. acknowledge and support the work as reported to the Holiday Activity Fund working 
group undertaken by Edsential and Wirral Council; 
 

2. note and support the work undertaken to include children who are n

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

 
Present: Councillor K Hodson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors H Collinson 

C Cooke 
C Carubia 
C Povall 
S Bennett 
 

D Kenny 
S Powell-Wilde 
V Wilson 
A Wright 
H Gorman (for E 
Gleaves) 

 
 

64 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 

65 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Emily Gleaves. 
 

66 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Sue Powell-Wilde declared a personal interest as a foster carer. 
 

67 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

68 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed the committee that no public questions had been 
received. 
 

69 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS  
 
Mr Jon White delivered a statement on behalf of Inclusion 2024. 
 
 



70 MEMBER'S QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that no questions from Members had been 
received. 
 

71 2022/23 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER THREE (THE PERIOD TO 
31 DEC 2022)  
 
The Senior Finance Business Partner presented the report of the Director of 
Children, Families and Education. The report set out the financial monitoring 
information for the Children, Families and Education Committee as at quarter 
3 (31 December) of 2022/23. The report provided Members with an overview 
of budget performance, including progress on the delivery of the 2022-23 
saving programme and a summary of reserves to enable the Committee to 
take ownership of the budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to 
Officers on the performance of those budgets. 
 
It was outlined that the forecast outturn position for Children, Families and 
Education at the end of December 2022 (Quarter 3) was an adverse variance 
of £3.116m against a budget of £79.234m, 
 
There had been significant movements since the last report for quarter 2, 
largely due to the continued trend of increasing numbers of children in care, 
after a period of reducing numbers, particularly in young people placed in 
high-cost residential settings and more recently into independent fostering. 
Previously reported costs of £1.1m from the employers proposed pay award, 
over and above the original 3% built into the 2022-23 budget and SEND 
Assisted Travel contract, demand and inflation pressures remained. Some 
mitigations had been taken to reduce the full impact of these adverse 
variances. The proposed reduction in national insurance contributions from 
November 2022 had been factored in, along with additional grant and income 
for the Early Help Service and use of specific reserves. The outturn position 
reflected delivery of most of the 2022/23 saving proposals. 
 
Resolved – That: 
 

1. the forecast revenue position presented at Quarter 3 be noted. 
 

2. the progress on delivery of the 2022-23 savings programme at 
Quarter 3 be noted. 
 

3. the forecast level of reserves at Quarter 3 be noted. 
 

4. the forecast capital position presented at Quarter 3 be noted. 
 
 

 



72 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT AND FINANCIAL MONITORING  
 
The Head of Operations (Interim) presented the report of the Director for 
Children, Families and Education. The report provided the latest performance 
information for Children’s Services. Where available, national, regional and 
statistical neighbour benchmarking data had been included in the report for 
comparison. The Performance Report (Appendix A) had been structured 
around eight indicator groups and the data contained in the report related to 
Quarter 3 of the 2022/23 financial year.   
 
Members sought further information on a number of performance issues 
detailed within the report including criteria for missing children, persistent 
absences, health assessments and dental checks, social workers leaving the 
borough and the level of casework they had. Members were assured that 
robust systems had been put in place to track missing children and that the 
challenge of dealing with persistent absences was being worked on. A lot of 
work had taken place regarding initial health assessments with the 
assessments team and with health partners and IT issues had been identified 
and resolutions had been found. Members were also assured that work had 
been undertaken to improve the attendance of children at dental 
appointments. Officers noted that there had been a real issue with workforce 
retention for both Adult and Children’s social care nationally. Work was 
ongoing with the Department for Education and officers from Wirral were 
staying involved with as much of this work. 
 
Resolved – That the content of the Performance Report attached in 
Appendix A be noted. 
 

73 SEND TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Interim Deputy Director for Children’s Services introduced the report of 
the Director of Children, Families and Education. The report updated 
Members on the progress of the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) Transformation Programme. The report noted that in September 
2022, the SEND Service implemented a refreshed Education Health and Care 
(EHC) Needs Assessment to Annual Review process, which included revised 
decision-making processes, increased capacity within the team, a new model 
for working with parent carers and families, and more rigorous performance 
oversight. Throughout quarter 3 (September to December 2022) the SEND 
Service had focused on improving service compliance, communication, and 
quality. 
 
Members queried the assessment process, and alternative providers for 
Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs), officers noted that the 
assessment process can be initiated by services, parents or the young 
person. They noted that a very small number did not require a plan after being 
assessed. Officers clarified that it was a statutory requirement for Local 



Authorities to carry out EHCPs and that schools could not bring in their own 
providers.  
 
Members asked about numbers of children that had been placed in the last 
year and how many had disagreed with their placement. Officers noted that 
267 children had been placed with 86% getting their preferred choice. 
 
Clarification was sought over the term ‘Assistant Educational Psychologist’ 
and Members were informed that they would be trainee Educational 
Psychologists. It was noted that there was a pattern of trainees remaining with 
the organisation that they trained with and that it was hoped that this would be 
the case for these roles. 
 
Resolved – That: 
 

1. The Committee having reviewed and scrutinised the report, the 
progress made to date on the actions in the Wirral Statement of 
Action be noted; and 

 
2. A further monitoring report be received at a future date. 

 
 

74 CHILDRENS PARTNERSHIP ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director of Children and Families presented the report of the 
Director of Children, Families and Education. The report provided an update 
on the Children Partnership Accommodation Programme which had been 
established in August 2020 with the vision to “improve the local offer and 
availability of options of high quality provision that meets the need of children 
looked after”. The report noted that four projects sat within the programme, 
with the Director of Children, Families and Education as Senior Responsible 
Officer. These projects aimed to encourage resilience in the supply of 
placements locally. Officers across the Council from social care, 
commissioning, legal, procurement, finance, housing, assets, regeneration 
had made significant progress over the past 12 –18 months leading to a 
mixed model of enhancing provision locally. 
 
Members congratulated officers on the work undertaken to date. 
 
Resolved – That:  
 

1. The contents of the report be noted; and 
 

2. The Director of Children, Families and Education be requested to 
bring an update report to the Committee on the progress of the 
Programme in 12 months. 



75 REVIEW OF POST 16 PROVISION  
 
The 14-19 Strategy Head of Service presented the report of the Director of 
Children, Families and Education. The report informed Members of the 
complex post 16 education and learning landscape across Wirral.  
 
Wirral young people making the transition at age 16 into further education and 
training had several options and pathways including school sixth form, further 
education (including study programme provision) and Apprenticeships. Post 
16 opportunities were accessible in borough however, young people could 
choose to travel to learn in a neighbouring local authority or beyond. 
 
Young people’s post 16 participation rates in the Borough were currently at or 
above subregional and regional averages. Challenges currently exist with 
recognised apprenticeship participation where the position was one of building 
back following the national pandemic and structural national changes to the 
apprenticeship model of delivery. 
 
The quality of locally delivered post 16 education delivered by Wirral based 
further education college’s, school sixth forms and independent providers was 
in the main rated good or outstanding by Ofsted. Wirral had one school sixth 
form provision inspected as requires improvement. 
 
Levels of attainment for Wirral young people at the age of 19 were 
comparable to national rates, with improvements made in the past 3 years for 
young people from Wirral’s most deprived communities. The inequality 
attainment gap was at or below national averages. 
 
Members queried if there was an increasing need for apprenticeships due to 
the various regeneration projects across Wirral. They were informed that there 
were a high number of apprentices coming through Wirral Met College. 
 
Members asked if the figures for post 16 education included information on 
young people with special educational needs and disabilities. They were 
informed that there was further data available which would be shared with 
Members.  
 
Members expressed concerns over T-Levels and what they meant to 
employers as qualifications. The 14-19 Strategy Head of Service stated that it 
was still early in their use but that they were becoming more recognised. He 
noted that it was a challenge to get young people to commit to a specific 
industry early on. He noted that a T-Level was equivalent to three A-Levels. 
 
Resolved – That: 
 

1. The report be noted. 
 



2. The services’ plan to review the sufficiency of post 16 education 
options based on continued demographic growth for the next 4 to 
5 years be given the support of the committee. 

 
 

76 PROGRESS ON CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS 
STRATEGY 2022-2025  
 
The Permanence Service Head of Service presented the report of the Director 
of Children, Families and Education. The report provided Members with an 
overview of progress made to deliver the priorities as set out in the Children 
Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy, as agreed on 10th March 2022. The 
Strategy set out a vision to “ensure children looked after and care leavers are 
valued listened to and supported to be aspirational and achieve their full 
potential” and four key priorities to children looked after and care leavers. 
These priorities were: 
 
1. Emotional and physical health and wellbeing – making sure you are happy 

and healthy all the way through your childhood and into adulthood. 
2. Independence and transition to adulthood – Focussing on helping you learn 

‘life skills’ from an early age and getting everything in place so you can be 
supported if you need it after you turn 18 

3. Positive Lived Experiences – Making sure there are enough of the right 
people to look after you in suitable homes whether this is a short or long 
stay/time.  

4. Education and Employment – Ensuring that you do well and have the right 
support in school and have the right opportunities to access employment. 

 
Underpinning each priority would be the fundamental principle to listen to the 
‘voice of the child and young people’. 
 
The report highlighted progress which had been made since the report was 
approved in March 2022 and the role of the Corporate Parenting Board in 
oversight and monitoring of the priorities. 
 
Resolved – That the progress made to date be endorsed by the 
committee. 
 
 

77 JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION INTO CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
WHO NEED HELP  
 
The Director of Children, Families and Education presented her report. The 
report summarised the findings of the joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) of 
the multiagency response to children and families who need help. The 
inspection took place from 12 to 16 December 2022. It was carried out by 
inspectors from Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and His 



Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS). 
 
The findings letter of the inspection, published on 16 February 2023 was 
included under Appendix A of the report. 
 
Members noted that those present at a verbal summary of the report by the 
investigator had heard positive feedback and felt the investigator had been 
pleased with Wirral’s progress. They felt that it made a significant difference 
for Members to see how much progress had been made over the past few 
years. 
 
Members debated how best to get information to parents on the services 
available. 
 
Resolved – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

78 THE PROVISION OF FOOD AND ACTIVITIES FOR CHILDREN IN SCHOOL 
HOLIDAYS DURING THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC AND BEYOND - 
WORKING GROUP FINDINGS REPORT  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Children, 
Families and Education. The report noted that during the COVID 19 
pandemic, the committee had agreed that a working group be established on 
the recommendation of the Policy and Resources Committee, who had 
agreed a proposal for a project co-ordinated on behalf of the Council by local 
charity Neo Community, working in partnership with schools and local 
community based feeding groups and organisations, to provide food and 
activities to children eligible for Free School Meals over the school holidays. 
This built upon learning from the operation of the Edsential Holiday Activity 
Fund over the summer, providing for adaptation of a successful model of 
delivery. 
 
A recommendation arising from the December 2020 report, was that the 
committee establish a Working Group with key partners to explore options in 
relation to supporting children with free school meals in the medium to longer 
term. This report provided the final recommendations of the Working Group.  
 
The Head of Legal Services noted that the report had been published with an 
incorrect recommendation and that recommendation three should read: 
 
“the working group be dissolved and ongoing work of the HAF programme be 
reported to members on a regular basis.”  
 
Members agreed this amended wording. 
 



Resolved – That: 
 

1. The work as reported to the Holiday Activity Fund working group 
undertaken by Edsential and Wirral Council be acknowledged and 
supported; 

 
2. The work undertaken to include children who are not entitled to 

free school meals and the long term planning to continue with this 
be noted and supported; and 
 

3. the working group be dissolved and ongoing work of the HAF 
programme be reported to members on a regular basis. 

 
 

79 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan and 
review its work across the municipal year. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 


